BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 100-343-101 v
Issue 1, April, 1949
AT&TCo Standard
116B1 AND 116C1 RELAY TEST PANELS
FOR POLAR RELAYS
DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION

2. EQUIPMENT FEATURES
2.01 The testing equipment, consisting
principally of lever type keys, a
Weston Model 269 milliammeter per KS-7419,
connecting blocks, and a number of resist­
ances, is assembled on a steel panel and
arranged to·mount on a standard 23 inch
relay rack bay. Figs. 1 and 2 show the
front of the 116B1 Qnd 116Cl panels.
0 O
Fig. l - Front of 116B1 Panel
"'" IOlfl
0 0
@ill o[f[]"' o """ """ il'
O !!Pill 0
0 0
Fie. 2 - Front of 116Cl Panel
2.02 The connecting blocks are provided
to accommodate the relays to be
tested or adjusted on the relay test
panel.
3. OPERATING FEATURES
J.01 When using the relay test panel, the
relay to be tested or adjusted is
inserted into the proper connecting block.
J.02 The test circuit for the 255A relay
is identical in the 116Bl and
116Cl relay test panels. The 116Cl panel
provides, in addition, a test circuit for
the 209 FG relay and a key S5, with posi­
tion designations 255A - 209 FG, for ar­
ranging the circuit in accordance with the
relay to be tested. Ordinarily the bias
test is made first and then the sensitiv­
ity test although alternate bias and
sensitivity tests are often desirable.
3.03 The lever type keys, are operated
in various combinations as required
by the tests to be applied. The function
of these keys as indicated by their
designations are as follows:
Copyright; 1949, by American Telephone and Telegraph Company
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1
SECTION 100-343-101
(a) 116Bl Relay Test Panel
(1) Key Sl applies battery to the